
 

 

 
Tuesday, 7 December 2021 
 
To:   Members of the MCA - Business Recovery and Growth Board and Appropriate 

Officers 

 
 
You are hereby invited to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority to 
be held at Virtual Meeting, on: Thursday, 16 December 2021 at 2.00 pm for the purpose 
of transacting the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
Dr Dave Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

You can view the agenda and papers  
at www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk   
or use a smart phone camera  
and scan the QR code 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk/


 

 

Member Distribution 
 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE (Co-Chair) Doncaster MBC 
Neil MacDonald (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Jim Andrews BEM Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Glyn Jones Doncaster MBC 
Sharon Kemp Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Denise Lelliott Rotherham MBC 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Paul Turpin Sheffield CC 
Alexa Greaves Private Sector LEP Board Member 
 



 

 

 
MCA - Business Recovery and Growth Board 
 

 
 

Thursday, 16 December 2021 at 2.00 pm 
 
Venue: Virtual Meeting 

 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1.   Welcome and Apologies  Chair  
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest by individual Members in 
relation to any item of business on the agenda.  

Chair  
 

 

3.   Urgent items / Announcements  Chair  
 

 

4.   Public Questions of Key Decisions  Chair  
 

 

5.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  Chair  
 

5 - 12 

6.   Business Support Funding and Evaluation  Muz 
Mumtaz 
 

13 - 30 

7.   Business Growth Projects  Rachel 
Clark 
 

31 - 40 

8.   Business and Skills Structure Update (verbal)  Helen 
Kemp 
 

 

9.   Programme Approvals  Sue Sykes 
 

41 - 60 

10.   Workplan Review (verbal)  Helen 
Kemp 
 

 

11.   Any Other Business  Chair  
 

 

Date of next meeting: Thursday, 10 February 2022 at 2.00 pm 
At: Virtual Meeting  



This page is intentionally left blank



MCA - BUSINESS RECOVERY AND GROWTH BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2021 AT 2.00 PM 
 
VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE (Co-Chair) Doncaster MBC 
Neil MacDonald (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Jim Andrews BEM Barnsley MBC 
Sharon Kemp Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Paul Turpin Sheffield CC 
Councillor Saghir Alam (Reserve) 
Helen Kemp 

Rotherham MBC 
MCA Executive Team 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Rachel Clark MCA Executive Team 
Sue Sykes 
Muz Mumtaz 
Bev Foster 
Stephen Burrows 
David Moore 
Chris Dungworth (Observer) 
Tim O’Connell (Observer)  
Ben Morley (Observer) 
Shaun Higginbottom (Observer) 
Mike Faulks  

MCA Executive Team 
MCA Executive Team  
MCA Executive Team 
MCA Executive Team 
MCA Executive Team  
Doncaster MBC 
Rotherham MBC 
Sheffield CC 
Barnsley MBC 
Guest 

  
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Glyn Jones Doncaster MBC 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Alexa Greaves Private Sector LEP Board Member 
 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

  
Apologies were noted as above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

2 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 
business on the agenda. 
 

 Members declared interests in respect of item 11 regarding schemes in their 
own council areas. 
 

3 Urgent items / Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

4 Public Questions of Key Decisions 
 

 None. 
 

5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st September 2021 be 

agreed as a true record. 
 

6 Renewal Action Plan Business Support Evaluation 
 

 Members were reminded that this report followed on from their agreement to an 
interim analysis of the Renewal Action Plan delivery related to Business 
Advisors and the Additional Restrictions Grant; this was set out at Appendix A. 
 
It was noted that the data provided for the RAP Business Advisors included a 
breakdown of s
[...]
eeded to be costed up and put forward as a 
proposal with options so that value for money could be demonstrated. 
 
The Chair agreed and suggested that a paper be brought to the next meeting of 
the Board on 16th December. 
 
H Kemp commented that officers were looking at other regions to see what 
they were doing in this area, what benefits they were seeing and what the costs 
were. 
 
Officers would look at options with local authority partners and bring back a 
paper to the Board with costed options. 
 
Mayor Jones commented that with regard to value for money and putting 
options forward, this needed to be done now and in tandem with business 
advisors, the local authorities, this Board and the LEP, a quick turnaround was 
essential. 
 
The Board was informed that the next meeting of the MCA Board was on the 
24th January and then not until 21st March 2022. 
 
The Chair agreed with Mayor Jones that speed was of the essence and that the 
Board needed a fully costed-up report with VfM options for its December 
meeting with endorsement from A Greaves as Chair of the Growth Hub Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board: 
 
i) Approve Option 1 as detailed at 3.1 in the report. 
 
ii) Request a report was brought to its December meeting with fully costed 
options with VfM options for the provision of Business Advisors. 
 

7 Business Pipeline Programme Position 
 

 This item was exempt by virtue of Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
A report was submitted which provided an update as to the current approved 
projects pipeline and wider investment team activity to stimulate interest in the 
South Yorkshire region.  Changes in project status and additions since the 
September update were highlighted. 

Page 7



 

  
RESOLVED – That the Board agree to Option 1 as detailed in the report. 
 

8 Sheffield Innovation Programme (SIP) Continuation (28R18P02582) 
Extension 
 

 A report was submitted which discussed the need to extend the e
[...]
 the Board. 
  
The Chair thanked M Mumtaz for the update. 
 

11 Programme Approvals 
 

 A report was considered which detailed the results of the assurance processes 
undertaken on three proposed business investments totalling c.£12m. 
  
It was recognised that whilst all three proposals met the threshold for 
consideration for investment, there was currently insufficient headroom, within 
the MCA’s residual LGF allocation to support all proposals. 
  
The report requested that the Board endorse all proposals on their technical 
merit, consider how the LGF funding should be deployed and request that the 
MCA consider providing Gainshare funding to support the balance of 
proposals. 
  
The Board considered the following: 
  
1.     Progression of ‘D0004 – R&D 2025’ to SYMCA for full approval of £4.8m 

grant to a Sheffield-based company, subject to funding being available. 
  
2.     Progression of ‘D0011 – Manufacturing, Research and Development’ to 

SYMCA for full approval and award £2m grant and £3.2m loan to a 
company looking to locate in South Yorkshire, subject to funding being 
available. 

  

Page 10



 

3.     Progression of ‘D0003 – Accelerate to full approval and award of £1.98m 
grant to a Sheffield based company subject to funding being available. 

  
Mayor Jones suggested that, as only one project fell within the remit of the 
Board’s delegated authority, it would be sensible to send them all to SYMCA for 
approval.  This was agreed as, until future funding was secured, all projects 
would need SYMCA approval. 
  
Full details of all the projects were contained within the report and the Board 
considered each project separately. 
  
Cllr Turpin expressed ethical concerns around project 2 and could not support 
the project, and suggested several conditions to the approval.  The Board 
discussed the project in detail and also the contents of the SCR Investment 
Policy and whether the project complied with the policy.  The Board assumed 
that before getting to this stage the project had been checked against various 
policies and criteria.  S Sykes would double check that the project complied 
with the Investment Policy. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Board: 
  
i)      Recommend that the MCA approve projects 1-3 as detailed above, whilst 

noting that Cllr Turpin did not support project 2 and with the 
recommendation that the environmental commitment of project 2 was 
strengthened and that the recruitment policy was made as inclusive as 
possible. 

  
ii)     Recommend to the MCA to consider Gainshare funding and other 

methodologies and ways of funding to support those schemes that cannot 
be progressed from the residual LGF allocation. 

  
iii)       Delegated authority be given to the Head of Paid Service in consultation 
with the Section 73 and Monitoring Officer to enter into legal agreements for 
schemes 1-3 covered above subject to funding being available. 
 

12 Any Other Business 
 

 It was decided that the next meeting on 16th December should be held face to 

face (where possible) with a hybrid option available. 
 

 
In accordance with Combined Authority’s Constitution/Terms of Reference for the Board, 
Board decisions need to be ratified by the Head of Paid Services (or their nominee) in 
consultation with the Chair of the Board. Accordingly, the undersigned has consulted with 
the Chair and hereby ratifies the decisions set out in the above minutes. 
 
 
Signed 

 

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

Page 11



 

 
Date 

 

Page 12



 

Business Recovery and Growth Board 
 

16 December 2021 
 

Business Support Funding and Evaluation 
 

Is the paper exempt from the press 
and public? 

No 

  
Purpose of this report: 
 

                Policy Decision 
 

Funding Stream:                      Gainshare 
 
Is this a Key Decision?                          Yes 
 
Has it been included on the                  Yes 
Forward Plan? 
 

 
Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Helen Kemp, Director of Business and Skills 
 
Report Author(s): 
Muz Mumtaz 
Muz.Mumtaz@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk 
 
Bev Foster 
Bev.Foster@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk 
 
Executive Summary: 
Funding for the 16 RAP Advisors, through Gainshare, to deliver emergency business 
support across the South Yorkshire region, in 2021/22 is due to expire by the end of 
March 2022. This paper provides an evaluation of the current provision for business 
support, funded by the Mayoral Combined Authority (MCA), and includes some 
comparisons to other models of delivery and how they are funded, in other city regions.  
The paper provides several options on the future provision for delivering and funding 
business support in the future (post March 2022) with some key recommendations 
provided to the Board.  
 
What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
The nature and delivery of business support services for local businesses in the South 
Yorkshire region could be altered as a result of the decisions made by the Board, after 
considering the options for delivery and funding, in this paper.  Businesses and people 
will still be able to receive support and business advice via the MCA’s primary 
communication channels including the website, email and phone, through its Gateway.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Muz.Mumtaz@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk
mailto:Bev.Foster@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk


However, referral routes for further advice and support could be affected if the type and 
level of provision is changed. 
 
Recommendations:   
The Board are recommended to support the continued provision of RAP Business 
Advisors for a further 12 months, following the expiration of the current funding at the 
end of March 2022. The Board are asked to recommend to the MCA Board that the 
redeployment of Gainshare for business support, from other budgets, be used for 
funding. 
 
It is recommended that the Board support Option 3 (subject to future funding provision 
being agreed) as the preferred method for delivery.  Option 3 is an Enhanced business 
support delivery model, including an inhouse team of business advisors (funded through 
the MCA’s grant allocation from BEIS), working closely with up to 16 RAP Business 
Advisors (funded by Gainshare), to deliver comprehensive and coordinated business 
support to local businesses within each local authority area and across the region.    
 
Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
Business Recovery and Growth Board 16 December 2021 
  

 

 
1.  Background  
  
1.1 At the October Business Recovery & Growth Board, a discussion paper was 

presented to the Board on the current arrangements for delivering business support 
through the South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority’s (SYMCA) Growth 
Hub/Gateway.  The paper provided details on the financial model used to procure 
and fund business advisor activity and it explained the current arrangements for 
coordinating and managing advisor activity managed by our local authority 
partners.  Following this, the Board requested the development of an options paper, 
to consider alternative ways to fund and manage future business support activity 
across the region. 

  
1.2 The paper begins by providing some context on the provision of business support 

and its funding by the MCA, prior to the pandemic/lockdown.  It goes on to provide 
some useful comparisons to business support models operated by other 
LEPs/Combined Authorities (of a similar size or larger) – with more detail included 
in the Appendix.   Finally, the paper provides a range of delivery options on the 
provision for business support/advice post March 2022, delivered by the Growth 
Hub and its partners, for consideration by the Board. 

  
2. Key Issues 
  
2.1 Prior to the outbreak of the pandemic, the MCA provided limited funding for 

business advisors, due to minimal resources being available.  Since 2015, funding 
for business advisors was financed through e
[...]
agers – referring clients through to the most appropriate 
business support intervention available across the region, including those 
delivered by the MCA, BEIS funded initiatives and local authority and 
private sector schemes. 

• Brokerage for more specialist advice and support provided through the 
RAP Business Advisors or the Skills Bank. 

• Performing a business partner role, working closely with local authorities 
to manage demand, including organising local events to promote regional 
and local business support programmes. 

 
The current arrangement of RAP Business Advisors allocated to local authorities 
would continue.  However, RAP Advisors would be required to dedicate a minimum 
amount of time to respond to and work with regional referrals and enquiries via the 
MCA’s Gateway.  Also, Advisors would be mandated to input all core performance 
information (especially relating to BEIS’s core intervention data) into the MCA’s 
CRM, relating to businesses they have worked with. 

 
See Appendix 1 – Option 3 for an illustration of this model. 

  
3.12 Option 3 Risks and Mitigations 

   
 - The funding risk indicated in Option 1 applies to both the availability of future 

funding from BEIS and also to the availability of Gainshare to fund the 16 RAP 

Advisors. 

- Recruitment of up to 4 inhouse advisors will involve management time and 

resource to complete and will take a few months to complete. 

- This is a temporary extension in funding for intensive business support (until 

March 2023), through the further use of Gainshare.  Alternative sustainable 

funding will need to be identified and accessed to ensure intensive business 

support provision continues beyond March 2023.  

  
3.13 Recommended Option 
 Option 3 – see Appendix 3 for furhter details 
  
4. Consultation on Proposal 
  
4.1 Internal stakeholders and all 4 local authority representatives. 
  
5. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision:   
  
5.1 Decision required
[...]
aining and licenses would be provided to facilitte this.   

- Online business diagnostics tools should be commissioned and deployed via the Growth 
Hub’s web portal, encouraging businesses to use these tools to help determine their needs 
so that the Growth Hub can offer a more tailored business support and referral to the most 
appropriate programmes.  This would greatly increase the productivty of the Growth Hub, 
allowing advisors to focus on providing solutions to businesses rather than initial diagnostic 
work. 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Business Recovery and Growth Board 
 

16 December 2021 
 

Programme Approvals 
 

Is the paper exempt from the press and 
public? 

No 

  
Purpose of this report: 
 

              Funding Decision 
 

Is this a Key Decision?                                   Yes 
 
Has it been included on the                    Yes 
Forward Plan? 
 

 
Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Gareth Sutton, Chief Finance Officer/s73 Officer 
 
Report Author(s): 
Sue Sykes – Assistant Director, Programme and Performance Unit 
Sue.sykes@sheffieldcityregion.org.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
This report details the results of the assurance processes undertaken on three proposed 
business investments totalling c. £4.35m and requests entry onto the pipeline for one business 
investment. 
 
The report recognises that whilst one of the proposals meets the threshold for consideration for 
investment, there is currently only gainshare funding to support proposals. 
 

What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
Subject to available funding, this report is seeking to progress a number of schemes that would 
see investment into the region and the creation of good, well-paid jobs. 
 
 

Recommendations   
The Board consider: 
 

1. Progression of “D0012 – “UK Operations Growth Plan” to the MCA for full approval and 
award of £1.75m to a Barnsley based company subject to funding being available. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



2. Progression of “D0027 – Glide Acceleration” from Strategic Business Case (SBC) to Full 
Business Case (FBC) for a Sheffield based company.  

3. Progression of “D0028 – Research Centre of Excellence” from SBC to FBC for a Sheffield 
based company. 

4. Acceptance onto the pipeline for “D0034 – Community Project” 
5. Recommendation that officers should seek as strong a deal as possible with regards to 

loan and overage. 
 
 
Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
Assurance Panel 08 November 2021 
  
  

 
1.  Background 
  
1.1 Business Growth Schemes 

 
Investments into business has previously been funded from the Local Growth Fund 
(LGF) programme, which ended in March 2021.  During the programme the MCA 
entered into several business support arrangements where loan funding was provided. 
Subsequently some of these loans have been repaid and during September and 
November the MCA approved awards to businesses resourced from this recycled fund.   

  
1.2 This report details the assurance results of three schemes at various stages of the 

business case cycle requesting aggregate funding of c£4.35m.  The MCA has entered 
into non-disclosure agreements with the three applicants for funds, therefore 
appendices are included within private papers. 

  
1.3 The report recognises that residual LGF resource is now exhausted and recommends 

the board request that the MCA consider – subject
[...]
om SBC to FBC for 2 projects which are detailed in 
Appendix B and C.  The total amount of funding requested is £2.6m. The projects are 
located within Sheffield.  
 

  
3. Pipeline Entry 

 
The paper is requesting admittance to the pipeline for D0034 and to approve the 
development of the project to OBC/FBC.    
 
This project is to support the construction of a sports/leisure facility with an associated 
health and wellbeing centre, which will provide nationally leading research and 
development in healthcare diagnostic and screening.   
 
Total project cost is anticipated to be around £15m and will create up-to 200 direct and 
indirect jobs. The total amount of funding requested is anticipated to be c. £1m.  

  
 
4. 

 
Options Considered and Recommended Proposal 
 

4.1 Do not approve the recommendations in this report due to funding availability. 
  
4.2 Option 1 Risks and Mitigations   
 Inability to approve the projects presented may result in a slower pace of business 

investment and potential subsequent loss of potential jobs to the region.  
 

4.3 Option 2 
 Approve all recommendations subject to funding availability and the applicant having 

their private sector match funding in place.  All projects should be considered for 
funding or financing arrangements that allow the MCA to share in the value that its 
investment generates. This may be achieved through profit shares, shares from uplift 
in local taxation, or providing interest bearing loan finance.       
 

4.4 Option 2 Risks and Mitigations   
 Risk that projects may be lost to the region due to lack of funding availability.   

Page 43



  
4.5 Option 3 
 Approve all recommendations but look to negotiate on the mixture of grants and loans 

to maximise future funding availability. 
  
4.6 Option 3 Risks and Mitigations  
 All funding awards associated with the projects have been fully appraised in line with 

the MCA Assurance Framework to ensure value for money. Any projects approved to 
[...]
 the recipients comply with the grant conditions. 

Page 44



  
7. Human Resources Implications and Advice 
  
7.1 N/A 
  
8. Equality and Diversity Implications and Advice 
  
8.1 Appropriate equality and diversity considerations are taken into account as part of the 

assurance of the project business cases 
  
9. Climate Change Implications and Advice 
  
9.1 A number of the projects include new and/or enhanced energy efficiency measures.  

This aims to deliver benefits for emissions, positively contributing to the MCA’s climate 
change aspirations. 

  
10. Information and Communication Technology Implications and Advice 
  
10.1 N/A 

 
111. Communications and Marketing Implications and Advice   

 
11.1 The approvals provide positive opportunities to highlight the difference the MCA’s 

investments will make to people and passengers, businesses and places across 
South Yorkshire and how Members are taking action to support the region’s recovery 
from COVID 
 

List of Appendices Included* 
A Assurance Summary – D0012 
B Assurance Summary – D0027 

C Assurance Summary – D0028 
  
  

Background Papers 
None 
  
  

 
 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Business Support Funding and Evaluation
	Appendix 1 Alternative Models of Delivery
	Appendix 2 Alternative models for delivering business support
	Appendix 3 Detailed Recommendations

	7 Business Growth Projects
	Appendix A Business Growth Projects
	Appendix B

Minutes of the meeting


MCA - BUSINESS RECOVERY AND GROWTH BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2021 AT 2.00 PM 
 
VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE (Co-Chair) Doncaster MBC 
Neil MacDonald (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Jim Andrews BEM Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Glyn Jones Doncaster MBC 
Sharon Kemp Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Denise Lelliott Rotherham MBC 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Paul Turpin Sheffield CC 
Alexa Greaves Private Sector LEP Board Member 
 
In Attendance: 
 
Helen Kemp Director of Business & Skills MCA Executive Team 
Rachel Clark Assistant Director Trade & 

Investment 
MCA Executive Team 

Joseph Quinn Innovation Project Director SYMCA Executive Team 
Muz Mumtaz  MCA Executive Team 
Sue Sykes Assistant Director - Programme 

and Performance Unit 
MCA Executive Team 

Charli Taylor Head of Controls MCA Executive Team 
Bev Foster  MCA Executive Team 
Stephen Burrows Senior Business Development 

Manager 
MCA Executive Team 

 
Apologies: 
 
None received  
 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

  
An extended welcome went to Alexa Greaves (Private Sector LEP Board 
Member and Chair of the Growth Hub Board).  It was noted that Alexa had 
been invited to today’s meeting in connection with the Business Support 
Funding and Evaluation agenda item.   
  
Apologies were noted as above. 
 



 

2 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 
business on the agenda. 
 

 Members declared interests in respect of item 9 regarding schemes in their 
own council areas. 
 

3 Urgent items / Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

4 Public Questions of Key Decisions 
 

 None.   
 

5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2021 be 
agreed as a true record. 
 

6 Business Support Funding and Evaluation 
 

 H Kemp introduced a report informing the Board that funding for 16 RAP 
Advisors, through Gainshare, to deliver emergency business support across 
the South Yorkshire region, in 2021/22 was due to expire by the end of March 
2022.  
  
The report provided an evaluation of the current provision for business support, 
funded by the Mayoral Combined Authority (MCA), and included some 
comparisons to other models of delivery and how they are funded, in other city 
regions.  The paper also provided several options on the future provision for 
delivering and funding business support in the future (post March 2022) with 
some key recommendations provided to the Board.   
  
The report recommended that the Board support option 3, which is an 
enhanced business support delivery model, including an in-house team of 
business advisors (funded through the MCA’s grant allocation from BEIS), 
working closely with up to 16 RAP Business Advisors (funded by Gainshare), to 
deliver comprehensive and coordinated business support to local businesses 
within each local authority area and across the region. 
  
A Greaves reported that the Growth Hub Board fully supported option 3 and the 
recommendations contained in the report.   
  
H Kemp reported that a fundamental review of the business support landscape 
was scheduled to be undertaken early in the New Year.   
  
The review would be driven by the Growth Hub Board to identify if there are 
any gaps in the business support provision provided, and also to ascertain if 
there is any duplication occurring with regard to the business support provided 
to local businesses by the MCA and the local authorities.  
  
  



 

The recommendations arising from the review would be presented to the Board 
in due course.   
  
The Board welcomed and indicated their support for a review taking place 
around the business support landscape.   
  
The Board noted that alternative sustainable funding would need to be 
identified and accessed to ensure intensive business support provision 
continued beyond March 2023.  The Board queried when work would 
commence to identify a sustainable funding solution.   
  
In response, M Mumtaz said that, as part of the business support review, the 
funding landscape could also be considered.  He suggested that the business 
mapping and funding solution element could be commissioned to an external 
consultant.  He welcomed feedback from the Board.   
  
In response, the Board considered that the review should be undertaken in-
house, if it was feasible, and if there were resources and expertise available.   
  
Mayor Jones asked that any areas of duplication, especially around the use of 
CRM systems and system methodology be identified within the review.  
  
Mayor Jones added that, the current arrangement of RAP Business Advisors 
allocated to the local authorities worked well, but for consistency of 
employment contracts, she believed that they should all be employed by the 
MCA.   
  
The Board felt that the recruitment of up to 4 in-house advisors needed to be 
fully justified.   
  
Following discussion, the Board agreed to support Option 3 as set out above.   
  
RESOLVED – That the Board: 
  
i)         Recommended to support the continued provision of RAP Business 

Advisors for a further 12 months, following the expiration of the current 

funding at the end of March 2022.  

  
ii)       Recommend to the MCA Board that the redeployment of Gainshare for 

business support, from other budgets, be used for funding, subject to the 

MCA’s internal assurance processes being undertaken.   

  
iii)      Support Option 3 (subject to future funding provision being agreed) as the 

preferred method for delivery.  Option 3 is an Enhanced business support 

delivery model, including an in-house team of business advisors (funded 

through the MCA’s grant allocation from BEIS), working closely with up to 

16 RAP Business Advisors (funded by Gainshare), to deliver 

comprehensive and coordinated business support to local businesses 

within each local authority area and across the region. 

Support a fundamental review of the business support landscape being 
undertaken early in the New Year.    



 

 
7 Business Growth Projects 

 
 This item was exempt by virtue of Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 

of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
A report was submitted which provided an update as to the current approved 
projects pipeline and wider investment team activity to stimulate interest in the 
South Yorkshire region.  Changes in project status and additions since the 
October update were highlighted.  
  
RESOLVED – That the Board noted the report.    
 

8 Business and Skills Structure Update (verbal) 
 

 H Kemp presented the Board with details of the draft structure of the MCA 
Business and Skills directorate.   
  
The Board noted that four hubs had been created under the MCA Business and 
Skills directorate, which included: Trade and Investment; Skills and 
Employment; Development & Business Support Programme; and Innovation.   
  
The final structure would be presented to the Board and local authorities in due 
course.   
  
In response to a question from Councillor Turpin, H Kemp confirmed that a 
paper around establishing an Innovation Board was scheduled to be presented 
at the January meetings of the MCA Board and LEP Board.   
  
RESOLVED – That the Board noted the update.    
 

9 Programme Approvals 
 

 A report was considered which detailed the results of the assurance processes 
undertaken on three proposed business investments totalling c. £4.35m and 
requested entry onto the pipeline for one business investment.  
 
It was recognised that whilst one of the proposals met the threshold for 
consideration for investment, there was currently only Gainshare funding 
available to support the proposals. 
 
The report requested that the Board approve all recommendations subject to 
funding availability and the applicant having their private sector match funding 
in place.  All projects would be considered for funding or financing 
arrangements that allow the MCA to share in the value that its investment 
generates.  This may be achieved through profit shares, shares from uplift in 
local taxation, or providing interest bearing loan finance.   
 
The Board considered: 

 
1. Progression of “D0012 – “UK Operations Growth Plan” to the MCA for full 

approval and award of £1.75m to a Barnsley based company subject to 



 

funding being available.  

 
2. Progression of “D0027 – Glide Acceleration” from Strategic Business Case 

(SBC) to Full Business Case (FBC) for a Sheffield based company.  

 
3. Progression of “D0028 – Research Centre of Excellence” from SBC to FBC 

for a Sheffield based company.  

 
4. Acceptance onto the pipeline for “D0034 – Community Project”.  

 
Full details of all the projects were contained within the report and the Board 
considered each project separately.   
 
In relation to project “D0012 – “UK Operations Growth Plan”, the Board 
recommended that a value share arrangement should not be entered into, until 
discussions had taken place with the MCA Board, in consultation with the local 
authorities to agree if a policy should be implemented with regard to value 
share arrangements.   
 
In response to questions raised by the Board, it was confirmed that discussions 
were taking place with projects sponsors in the pipeline around grant vs loan 
funding options.  It was noted that an Investment Strategy would be presented 
to the MCA Board in the New Year, which would address Gainshare funding 
and how this will be accessed for supporting local businesses in the future.    
 
RESOLVED – That the Board: 
 
i) Recommended progression of “D0012 – “UK Operations Growth Plan” to 

the MCA for full approval and award of £1.75m to a Barnsley based 

company subject to funding being available.  

 
ii) Recommended progression of “D0027 – Glide Acceleration” from Strategic 

Business Case (SBC) to Full Business Case (FBC) for a Sheffield based 

company.  

 
iii) Recommended progression of “D0028 – Research Centre of Excellence” 

from SBC to FBC for a Sheffield based company.  

 
iv) Recommended acceptance onto the pipeline for “D0034 – Community 

Project”.  

 
Recommended that officers should seek as strong a deal as possible with 
regards to loan and overage. 
 

10 Workplan Review (verbal) 
 

 H Kemp provided Members with an overview of the Board’s Work Plan.  
  
The Work Plan contained details of the agenda items which would be 
considered at future 2022/23 Board meetings.   
  



 

An additional Board meeting had been arranged for Wednesday 12 January 
2022 to consider project approvals.  The next regular Board meeting would be 
held on Thursday 10 February 2022.   
  
The Board requested that a schedule of future meeting dates for the remainder 
of 2022 be arranged as soon as possible.   
  
H Kemp acknowledged the Board’s request.   
  
RESOLVED – That the Board noted the update.    
 

11 Any Other Business 
 

 The Board noted that Helen Kemp would shortly be leaving the MCA.  On 
behalf of the Board, N MacDonald thanked Helen for all her hard work and 
wished her all the very best for the future.   
  
N MacDonald closed the meeting and wished Board Members a very happy 
Christmas.  He thanked Members for their input and support at Board meetings 
throughout the year, which was very much appreciated by the Co-Chairs.     
 

 
In accordance with Combined Authority’s Constitution/Terms of Reference for the Board, 
Board decisions need to be ratified by the Head of Paid Services (or their nominee) in 
consultation with the Chair of the Board. Accordingly, the undersigned has consulted with 
the Chair and hereby ratifies the decisions set out in the above minutes. 
 
 
Signed 

 

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


